

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

)
FAMILY WINEMAKERS OF CALIFORNIA;)
STEPHEN J. POOR III, MD, an individual; and)
GERALD C. LEADER, an individual,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:06-CV-11682-RWZ

)
EDDIE J. JENKINS, in his official capacity as)
Chairman of the Massachusetts Alcoholic)
Beverages Control Commission; SUZANNE)
IANNELLA, in her official capacity as)
Associate Commissioner of the Massachusetts)
Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission; and)
ROBERT H. CRONIN, in his official capacity)
as Associate Commissioner of the)
Massachusetts Alcohol Beverages Control)
Commission,)

Defendants.)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

Kenneth W. Starr (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5800
Telephone: (213) 680-8440
Facsimile: (213) 680-8500

Tracy K. Genesen (*pro hac vice*)
Micah C.E. Osgood (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-1501
Telephone: (415) 439-1400
Facsimile: (415) 439-1500
Email: tgenesen@kirkland.com
mosgood@kirkland.com

Elizabeth M. Locke (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 879-5000
Facsimile: (202) 879-5200
Email: elocke@kirkland.com

Gerald J. Caruso (BBO No. 076880)
RUBIN & RUDMAN LLP
50 Rowes Wharf
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (617) 330-7185
Facsimile: (617) 330-7299
Email: jcaruso@rubinrudman.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Family Winemakers of California;
Stephen J. Poor III, MD, an individual; and Gerald C. Leader, an individual*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. § 1988 ENTITLES PLAINTIFFS TO COSTS, EXPENSES, AND FEES 8

 A. Family Winemakers are entitled to their costs and fees because they are “prevailing plaintiffs” in a § 1983 case. 8

 B. Plaintiffs, deprived of constitutional rights, properly brought suit under § 1983 9

 II. FAMILY WINEMAKERS ATTORNEY’S FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED 9

 A. Family Winemakers’ requested attorney’s fees are the product of a reasonable number of hours at reasonable hourly rates. 10

 1. Given the nature of the case, the hours expended during 3 1/2 years of litigation were reasonable. 11

 2. Family Winemakers’ Base Figure Is Based Upon Reasonable Hourly Rates 15

 B. Family Winemaker’s Requested Costs are Reasonable 19

 III. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR DELAY IN PAYMENT 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alfonso v. Aufiero</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 1999)	19
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , No. 07-4781, 2009 WL 1873655 (2d Cir. July 1, 2009).....	14
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Black Star Farms, LLC v. Oliver</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Ariz. 2008)	11
<i>Boston and Maine Corp. v. Town of Ayer</i> , 330 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Brewster v. Dukakis</i> , 3 F.3d 488 n. 4 (1st Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Brown v. Gray</i> , 227 F. 3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	3, 5, 11, 12
<i>De Jesus Nazario v. Morris Rodriguez</i> , 554 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	9
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Dixon v. Int’l Brotherhood of Police Officers</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Mass. 2006)	20
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	8

Foley v. City of Lowell, Mass.,
948 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 20

Gay Officers Action League v. Comm. of Puerto Rico,
247 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 14

Granholt v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... passim

Guckenberger v. Boston University,
8 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D. Mass. 1998)..... 10

Harris v. Marhoefer,
24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) 19

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 8, 10

Hutchinson v. Patrick,
No. 07-33084, 2010 WL 450914 (D. Mass. Feb. 8, 2010)..... 17

In re Calpine Corporation,
Case No. 05-60200, Docket No. 7748 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. March 27, 2008) 17

In re Charter Communications Inc.,
Case No. 09-11435, Docket No. 1121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2010) 17

In re Graphics Properties Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 09-11701, Docket Nos. 919 & 891 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) 17

In re Hawaiian Telecom Communications Inc.,
Case No. 08-02005, Docket No. 1675 (Bankr. D. Hawaii March 4, 2010)..... 17

In re The Education Resources Institute,
Case No. 08-12540, Docket Nos. 989 & 949 (Bankr. D. Mass. Feb. 8, 2010)..... 17

Lipsett v. Blanco,
975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 15

Maceira v. Pagan,
698 F. 2d 38 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 18

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 20

National Wildlife Fed’n v. Hanson,
859 F. 2d 313 (4th Cir. 1988) 18

Palmigiano v. Garrahy,
707 F.2d 636 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 19

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (U.S. 1986)..... 15

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel Winn,
130 S.C. 1662 (2010)..... 15

Real Estate Bar Ass’n of Ma. v. Nat’l Real Estate Info. Svcs.,
642 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 10, 15

Rodriguez-Hernandez v. Miranda-Velez,
132 F.3d 848 (1998)..... 14

Rosie D. ex rel John D. v. Patrick,
593 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 15, 17, 19

Sarsfield v. City of Marlborough,
No. 03-10319, 2007 WL 210389 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2007)..... 18

Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto,
253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 9

Torres-Rivera v. O’Neil-Cancel,
524 F. 3d 331 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 10

United States v. One Star Class Sloop Sailboat,
546 F. 3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 10, 15, 18

Walgreen Co. v. Rullan,
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 9, 13

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... 2

Whallon v. Lynn,
No. 00-11009, 2003 WL 1906174 (D. Mass. April 18, 2003)..... 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... passim

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 138, § 19F..... passim

Other Authorities

John G. Roberts, Jr., Thoughts on Presenting an Effective Oral Argument, School of Law
in Review 1997 13
